If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved on printing. For more
information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council R
Healthier Communities and ¥ o
Older People Overview and merton —
Scrutiny Panel - =
pp™

Date: 20 June 2023

Time: 7.15 pm

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1-4
4 Adult Immunisations in Merton 5-24
5 Cervical and Bowel Cancer Screening Update 25-74
6 Estate Challenges at St Helier Hospital 75 - 86
7 Work Programme - To follow

This is a public meeting — members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels,
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively,
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer



http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

Public Information

Attendance at meetings

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council. Seating in the public gallery is
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website. If
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.

Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.
Access information for the Civic Centre

- 7 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line)
e, vt X carpuk oty B e Nearest train: Morden South, South
e\ (5 Merton (First Capital Connect)
View aroer e ° eswe @ Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps

. Civic Centre, London Road, Morden
ie SM4 5DX

Morsensesttctsh g 0 ] (AR Bridge (via Morden Hall Park)
W .+ Busroutes: 80,93, 118, 154, 157, 163,
% 164, 201, 293, 413, 470, K5

AT

%z

- Google

Map data 82018 Google _Terms of Use Report amap erar

Further information can be found here
Meeting access/special requirements

The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special access requirements. There are
accessible toilets, lifts to meeting rooms, disabled parking bays and an induction loop system
for people with hearing difficulties. For further information, please contact
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

Fire alarm

If the fire alarm sounds, either intermittently or continuously, please leave the building
immediately by the nearest available fire exit without stopping to collect belongings. Staff will
direct you to the exits and fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of
staff will assist you. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand
adjourned.

Electronic agendas, reports and minutes

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our
website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy and
search for the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov paperless
app for iPads, Android and Windows devices.


https://www2.merton.gov.uk/Guidance%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors: Co-opted Representatives
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE (Chair)
Jenifer Gould (Vice-Chai
[...]
rganisations and members
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

= One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making
recommendations to the Cabinet.

= Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny



http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
PANEL
14 MARCH 2023

(7.15 pm - 8.50 pm)

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina (in the Chair),
Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Laxmi Attawar,
Councillor Max Austin, Councillor Caroline Charles,
Councillor Slawek Szczepanski, Councillor Simon McGrath,
Councillor Michael Paterson, Councillor Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Peter McCabe (Cabinet Member for Health and
Social Care)
Elizabeth Muscat — Director of Breast Screening, SW London
Breast Screening Service, St George's University Hospital NHS
Foundation Trust. (online)
Claire Bailey - Lead CNS Breast Screening — SW London Breast
Screening Service, St George's University Hospital NHS
Foundation Trust. (online)
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), John Morgan (Executive
Director, Adult Social Care, Integrated Care and Public Health)
and Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director, Public Health)
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)
The Chair announced that Diane Griffin, Co-opted Member has stepped down from
the Panel with immediate effect. Clir Akyigyina thanked Di Griffin for her work on the
Panel over many years.

Councillor Ellie Cox sent apologies and Michael Paterson attended as a substitute.

Simon McGrath sent apologies and Councillor Tony Reiss attended as a substitute.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda ltem 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record.

4 NHS BREAST SCREENING PROGRAMME (Agenda ltem 4)

Pager 1


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

NHS colleagues gave an overview of the report saying it had been a challenging
three years regarding capacity challenges in services, decline in uptake rates, steep
decline in London even before pandemic. However, the backlog has been cleared
and there are positive updates including more mammograms than pre-pandemic
levels.

Panel members expressed concern that there is no breast screening clinic in Merton.
It was reported that sites need to be the right size and secure and have links to
transport. Town centre-based sites increase uptake. The current sites cover the
Merton area in relation to time journeys. This is reflected in the higher uptake rate in
Merton.

A panel member thanked colleagues for the report and welcomed the improvement.
The panel member said It is important we have a screening site in Merton. The
Wilson hospital or a mobile van could be potential sites, travelling out of borough is
unacceptable as we need to consider sustainable travel. There is no wheelchair
access at Robinhood centre.

It was reported there is now a wheelchair access at Sutton site. Mobile units can lead
to
[...]
ile flu is unpleasant for most people, it can be dangerous and even life-
threatening for some people, particularly those with certain health conditions. The flu
vaccine is given free to those aged 65 years and over, people with long-term health
conditions, pregnant women, people in long-term residential care, and those living
with immunocompromised people. It is an annual vaccine. The vaccine protects
against catching the flu and it also reduces the disease severity.

The pneumococcal vaccine (PPV) protects against serious and potentially fatal
pneumococcal infections. It's also known as the pneumonia vaccine. Infections can
lead to pneumonia, blood poisoning (sepsis), and meningitis. It is recommended for
babies, adults aged 65 or over, and those with certain long-term health conditions,

3 | Report on Immunisation Services in tpfagqqggh of Merton


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1060682/Greenbook-chapter-11-11Mar22.pdf

such as a serious heart or kidney condition. For adults, it is usually a single dose. It
is 50 - 70% effective at preventing pneumococcal disease.

Shingles, also known as herpes zoster, is a painful skin rash caused by the
reactivation of the chickenpox virus (varicella-zoster virus) in people who have
previously had chickenpox. It begins with a burning sensation in the skin, followed by
a rash of very painful fluid-filled blisters that can then burst and turn into sores before
healing. Shingles can also be fatal for around 1 in 1,000 over-70s who develop it. A
single dose is recommended for adults between 70 to 79 years old. The vaccine
reduces the risk of getting shingles and also reduces the severity if it does occur.

The pneumococcal vaccine is usually a single dose. From September 2023 the
shingles vaccination programme will change from a one-dose to two-dose schedule.
Vaccines are offered by GP practices, usually when the patient attends for general
reasons, or the patient ca
[...]
coverage. The relationship varies by immunisation programme and by area.
However, coverage does appear to be more consistently lower than White-British
children in certain ethnic groups, for example, Black Caribbean, Somali, White Irish,
and White Polish populations. Some ethnic groups, notably South Asian ethnicities,
tended to enjoy similar or higher vaccination coverage than White children.

NHSE-L Commissioning Team have implemented additional changes to improve
inclusion and equity within London communities. Some examples include:

e A language audit for materials for flu, COVID-19, and polio. Working with
Integrated Care Boards, this identified gaps in the content of translated
materials. Recommendations were provided to UKHSA for future
improvements.

e Regional trust and pharmacy Service Level Agreements (SLAS) were
improved to incorporate inclusion groups with clear eligibility criteria. This
aims to clarify, broaden and promote eligibility and uptake for COVID-19 and
flu in underserved communities.

e NHSE-L team supported ICBs to promote access to vaccines through their
websites and other communication platforms. This was used to reduce
barriers to vaccination and clarified that ID/proof of address or registration
was not a requirement for some seasonal vaccinations.

e Specialist outreach teams were provided as a roving team to improve uptake.
The commissioned Find & Treat regional service — Find & Treat delivered flu,
PPV, and shingles to communities across SWL.

e Fed back on Nation Service Specifications for MSM HPV, BCG and teenage
booster programmes.

Targets

Programmatically there are targets for vaccine uptake:
e 65% for shingles
e 75% for PPV

e 85% for flu

6 | Report on Immunisation Services in tﬂ@eﬁj)eogg_h of Merton



Data Regionally

Historically and currently, London performs lower than the national (England)
average across all the immunisation programmes.

London has a highly mobile population, a large migrant population, and areas of hi
[...]
CB: SWL, Borough: Merton

% Uptake
&

Those residing in the most deprived areas of Merton have the lowest uptake of flu

vaccination.

Map showing Core 20+ groups (health inequality areas)
for 18+

Map showing low vaccination uptake areas for 18+

Vaccination uptake in Merton is lower in the east of the borough, correlating with

areas of greater deprivation.

9 | Report on Immunisation Services irp@g@o_rp{pgh of Merton

PAIRUIIDRAUN JBQUINN



Pneumococcal (PPV)

Uptake rates of PPV for Merton compared to SWL ICB, Lendon and

England averages - 2019/20 to 2021/22
Ta4%
T2%
T0%
68%

B6% / —
__.---"'""-—————.__

64% —
62%
60%
58%

2019/20 2020/11 2021/22

e EElANE e LOMAON e SWWL Merton

Pneumococcal vaccination uptake in Merton (65%) is slightly lower than in London
(67%) and SWL (69%). It has remained static for the past 3 years.

Shingles

Number %
eligible | Vaccinated*

2021/22

England 488,621 41.0%
London 55,208 38.1%
SWL 10,652 42.3%
Merton 1,470 33.1%
Croydon 2,838 41.6%
Kingston 1,467 39.2%
Richmond 1,557 52.2%
Sutton 1,416 48.6%
Wandsworth 1,904 40.0%

Shingles uptake in Merton (33%) is lower than the London average (38%) and the
average for SWL (42%).

10 | Report on Immunisation Services in Fha@grg_@h of Merton



Challenges

* COVID-19: pausing some programmes, redeployment of workforce and introduction of the COVID-19 vaccination \
programme.

« Complexities in data collection: some data is not recorded, not uploaded, not correctly cleansed, or the denominator
population may be inaccurate.

» Access to appointments: wider pressures on GP services and limited workforce.
* Inconsistent reminder systems - call/ recall.

/
N

» London’s high population mobility affects data collection and accuracy. Large numbers of underserved populations who
are associated with lower uptake of vaccinations than the wider population.

Large migrant population who may not be registered with primary care services or have their past immunisation history
accurately recorded.

/
[...]

* My Body Back- specialist cervical screening
services for victims of sexual violence

« Screening for people experiencing homelessness
(led by NCL Cancer Alliance)

Cervical screening in sexual health clinics

v abed

Public Health
England

| have a right to register and receive treatment

from a GP practice Guidance

NHS population screening: improving

Hedth L d ,' 1) ‘V'fl,.’: 0] 2
S Groundawes access for people with severe mental

Partnership
www.healthylondon.org

illness

Published 15 March 2019




St George’s
University
Hospitals

NHS Foundation Trust

SWL Bowel Screening Centre:
Merton Update

By Lisa-Lyna Ofosu-Asare

G obed

Lisa-Lyna Ofosu-Asare
LisaLyna.Abangma@stgeorges.nhs.uk
Health Improvement Specialist

BCSC, St George’s University Hospital

NHS England and NHS Improvement
INHS

—o_ Bowel Cancer Screening Programme [


http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwjU-cSp24TkAhWSXRUIHe4cBJIQjRx6BAgBEAQ&url=http://www.festivalofpublichealth.co.uk/exhibitions/pastexhibitors/nhsbowelcancerscreeningprogrammeingreatermanchester/&psig=AOvVaw2E1b-ZcTW_EbRb3CiGN-DR&ust=1565952882282868

St George's

University

Hospitals

NHS Foundation Trust

Bowel Cancer Screening Programme OVERVIEW

Bowel Cancer Screening in South West London (SWL) is delivered by the Bowel Cancer Screening Centre (BCSC)
based in St George’s Hospital. The BCSC has a dedicated Health Improvement Specialist called Lisa-Lyna Ofosu-
Asare (myself), that supports the uptake of Bowel Cancer Screening across SWL. This is done in 2 main parts,
community engagement and practice support.

_tIJ?ractice & PCN Support Community Engagement

(?) Bowel Cancer Training for both Clinical and Non-Clinical Staff covering: >  Dedicated Bowel Cancer Awareness
®

3 Bowel Cancer - Signs & Symptoms Talks

»  Holding Stalls with resources and

The Role of the Bowel Cancer Screening Centre ] e
information's

Bowel Cancer Screening Programmes

> 1:1 support
Prevention of cancer

» 
[...]
r Screening ft. Lisa-Lyna Ofosu-
.

Aby dowiedzie¢ s-e Helpus Gaavommcion - Asare
help you TOMORROW AT 12 PM Acts Christian Church
Conversation about Bowel Cancer Screening with Dr.

Monika Widlak.

wigcej, odwiedz:
healthylondon.org/BCS
¢ Interested



NHS|

Epsom and St Helier
University Hospitals
NHS Trust

OUR ESTATES CHALLENGES
AT ST HELIER HOSPITAL

James Blythe, Managing Director for ESTH and
Andrew Asbury, Group Chief Infrastructure Officer

9 wa)| epuaby




9/ abed

ABOUT ST HELIER HOSPITAL

Building work started in 1938, with the first patients admitted in 1941.

More than 90% of St Helier Hospital is older than the NHS itself.
98% of the St Helier estate is either in very poor or bad condition and ;
requires capital investment or replacement ( 2019 6-facet survey). ,

Only 24% of inpatients are cared for in single rooms with only a third of
those rooms ensuite.
Over 80% of our estate is not functionally suitable for delivery of modern ~ *tHefiertoday

patient care. F

The design of our buildings means beds are too close together and make I‘ ]
infection prevention and control more difficult. The design also makes it ";

difficult to reconfigure services to support integration with community '-H' J
care.

$ | E _'..\

An artist’s impression of what St Helier will look like



/] abed

CHALLENGES WITH OUR OLD ESTATE

Due to the age of St Helier and the complexity of old equipment and systemes, it is both difficult and expensive to
maintain and improve. The cost and complexity of the work done to date to maintain and improve our estate should
not be underestimated. However, decades of unmet promises through previous redevelopment schemes and lack of

investment to bring the hospital up to 21st century healthcare standards, has contributed to the
Trust’s backlog maintenance problems.

Every year, we invest millions to rectify and improve the fabric of the buildings, major plant items,
general operating equipment, and other estates challenges, as well as makin
[...]
mated doors £28,160

TOTAL

£6,586,754

In 2022, we opened a
new state-of-the-art
Pathology Lab,
converting old office
spaces into new
Pathology unit (SWL
Pathology funding).

We refurbished Richard Bright Ward,

creating a bright and airy new PCN-led
community ward



78 abed

CAPITAL INVESTMENT 2023-24

This year, we will continue to build on the work we have done to maintain and improve St Helier Hospital by
prioritising the most critical estates risks, while also focusing investment on improving infection prevention, safety,
environmental performance, reducing running costs, and improving the experience of our patients.

Improvement works planned for 2023-24 include:

* Window replacement in A3, A6, and maternity birthing rooms

* Complete B4 theatres work

* Continued refurbishment of ITU and installation of new air handling units
* Lift works in Queen Mary’s Hospital for Children

* Roll out of cold water dispensers to all wards

* Renewal of hot and cold water services site wide

e Cath lab improvement works.



Gg abed

BUILDING YOUR FUTURE HOSPITALS PROGRAMME UPDATE

On 25 May 2023, the Government announced the next steps for the New Hospital
Programme, including £20 billion ring-fenced, on top of wider investment to improve NHS
infrastructure, for the New Hospital Programme.

In his statement to parliament, the Secretary of State Steve Barclay promised:
* Our Building Your Future Hospitals programme will “now proceed and be fully funded”

* It will be delivered by 2030 using a Hospital 2.0 approach

* Hospital 2.0 is the New Hospital Programme’s standardised blueprint for new hospitals. By
developing a national approach to new hospitals, they can be built more quickly and at a
reduced cost, providing value for taxpayers.

* Our developments will be built using Hospital 2.0 principles, while ensuring they are tailored
fully to local needs.

* We can now proceed with our enabling works — we have already started relocating o
services so we can clear the site for building works. = e e

*Designs for illustrative purposes only

* The national programme will be working with trusts and ICBs over the coming months
to confirm project plans are fully aligned with local commissioning intentions.



98 abed

As part of our plans, St Helier
Hospital will remain a busy
district hospital in the heart of
the community, where 85% of
patients will still be seen and
treated.

This includes district beds for patients
‘stepping down’ from the new hospital,
‘stepping up’ from the community and
directly admitted via an urgent treatment
centre.

The vision for Epsom Hospital and St
Helier Hospital




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Adult Immunisations in Merton
	5 Cervical and Bowel Cancer Screening Update
	Slide 1: Cervical & Bowel Cancer Screening Update 
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Screening & Immunisation Priorities
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: NHS Bowel Cancer Screening Programme
	Slide 6: Bowel screening coverage: 60-74 year 
	Slide 7: Bowel screening coverage (60-74yr) 2022
	Slide 8: Cervical Screening Programme 
	Slide 9: NHS Cervical  Cancer Screening Programme
	Slide 10: Cervical screening coverage 25-49
	Slide 11: Cervical screening coverage 25-49, 2021/22
	Slide 12: 25 – 49, 3.5 year 
	Slide 13
	Slide 14: Inequalities
	Slide 15:  NHS London
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18: London Bowel Cancer Screening Campaign   Aug-Sept 2022, Feb23 see Appendix 4
	Slide 19: London Cervical Screening Campaign  Feb-April 2022 - see Appendix 3
	Slide 20: Targeting under-served
	Slide 21: SWL Bowel Screening Centre: Merton Update
	Slide 22: Bowel Cancer Screening Programme OVERVIEW
	Slide 23: Merton Specific Updates
	Slide 24: RMP Cancer Alliance: Merton Update
	Slide 25: Screening Improvement Initiatives
	Slide 26: Cervical Screening Improvement Initiatives 
	Slide 27: Cervical Screening Improvement Initiatives 
	Slide 28: Appendix 1: Bowel Cancer Screening Performance 
	Slide 29: Bowel screening KPI’s- March 2023
	Slide 30: Appendix 2: Cervical Cancer Screening Performance
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35: Appendix 3: Cervical Screening Campaign NHS London
	Slide 36: Social media: Twitter, Facebook and Instagram Reach: 2 million 
	Slide 37: Out of Home 14th March – 17th April
	Slide 38: Community Radio 21st Feb – 17th April 
	Slide 39: Community Engagement
	Slide 40: Events
	Slide 41: Appendix 4: Bowel Screening Campaign NHS London
	Slide 42: Campaign Channels: Overarching Campaign
	Slide 43: Radio stations 
	Slide 44: Reach-paid media
	Slide 45: Public Relations and community engagement
	Slide 46: Community Messaging - Audio Content
	Slide 47: South Asian Media
	Slide 48
	Slide 49: Street teams
	Slide 50: Events 

	6 Estate Challenges at St Helier Hospital



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
20 JUNE 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.40 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina (in the Chair), 

Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Eleanor Cox and 
Councillor Slawek Szczepanski 
 
Phil Howell (Assistant Director for Strategy and Improvement) 
and John Morgan (Executive Director, Adult Social Care, 
Integrated Care and Public Health) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Simon McGrath (with Cllr Tony Reiss as 
substitute), Cllr Joan Henry (with Cllr Sheri-Ann Bhim as substitute), and Cllr Max 
Austin (with Cllr Michael Paterson as substitute). 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.  
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Panel Members confirmed that these are a true and accurate record of the previous 
meeting. 
  
The Chair reminded NHS colleagues that under the Health and Care Act 2022, 
Health Scrutiny Committees, such as this one, have the power make reports and 
recommendations to NHS bodies and receive a response within 28 days. 
  
  
4  ADULT IMMUNISATIONS IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chair welcomed NHS Representatives, Susan Elden, Rylan Grocock and 
Eleanor Walker-Todd. An overview of the adult immunisations available was given to 
the Panel.  
The PPP vaccination protects against pneumococcal infection. These infections can 
lead to pneumonia, blood poisoning and meningitis. All adults over the age of 65 and 
those with long-term conditions are eligible for this vaccination. 
The second adult vaccination available is shingles. This is caused by reactivation of 
the chickenpox virus and the vaccine helps to reduce severity of the disease. This 
vaccine is available on the NHS to adults from 70 to 79 years of age. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=481
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=7152
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=7152


 

2 

The third vaccination that's available is a flu vaccination which is a seasonal 
vaccination that we offer every year to those aged 65 and above and also to those 
with long-term conditions again this helps reduce the spread of flu within the 
population and also reduces the severity efficiency of the disease 
Currently London performs lower than the national average across all of our 
immunisation programs. Some of the reasons for this is that London has a highly 
mobile population, a large migrant population, and areas of high deprivation. 
  
There are also marked differences in uptake across the vaccination programs 
between groups, and these tend to mirror patterns seen in inequalities for wider 
health outcomes. 
In terms of the flu vaccine, overall uptake in Merton is similar to the rest of London, 
it's slightly higher than Southwest London for those aged 65 and above and similar to 
Southwest London for those with long-term conditions. Referring to the chart on page 
13, uptake of flu also varies significantly by ethnicity. 
PPV uptake in Merton is 65% which is slightly lower than the London average. 
Shingles uptake is only 33% in Merton, which is lower than the London and 
Southwest London average. 
We are laser focused on coverage and equity and we do need to work more with 
communities directly around awareness, and on the equity front we need to be 
thinking about those pockets of deprivation and working much more closely with our 
integrated care board colleagues and the Local Authority on how we can work within 
the populations where that uptake is low. 
  
In response to questions from Panel Members, further information was given:  
  
Asylum Seekers are included within the immunisation programmes, and all can 
access those and there is heavy outreach done within those communities locally and 
across the region. 
  
With regards to languages, we have completed a language audit regionally, looking 
at what we already had that was translated and then where the gaps were. We 
collated that information and sent that back to UK HSA who produce those materials. 
  
In terms of ethnicity - ‘white other’ is specific group that is really challenging because 
we don't have the data breakdown on who is included within that and so we work 
very closely with our local authorities but also with our integrated care boards to 
understand what white other communities look like.  
  
National and Regional immunisation strategies are very near to being published.  
  
The Chair thanked the NHS Representatives for their attendance and requested they 
return to a future meeting with an update and more data to see how things are 
progressing. 
  
  
5  CERVICAL AND BOWEL CANCER SCREENING UPDATE (Agenda Item 5) 

 



 

3 

Dr Josephine Ruwende (Consultant in Public Health and the Cancer Screening 
Public Health Lead for NHS London) gave an update on cervical and bowel cancer 
screening in London and Merton.  
  
NHS England are responsible for directly commissioning screening and immunisation 
services and our priorities relate to ensuring that these services are of high quality, 
and they meet national quality and performance standards. We also lead on 
transformation of these programs including changes to the eligibility criteria, 
introduction of new immunisations and new screening tests and increasingly we want 
to focus on improving the populations health outcomes. 
  
One of the things that we will be focusing on over the next 18 months is eliminating 
cervical cancer through a combination of increasing cervical screening coverage and 
HPV immunisation. 
  
Bowel cancer screening is offered to men and women, and it's done via an at home 
test kit. 
  
Merton is above the London average for bowel cancer screening coverage. 
  
In terms of the work that we are doing to improve uptake and to reduce health 
inequalities in both programs,  
  

         We want to expand the bowel cancer screening program to offer it to people 
from age 50.  

         Keen to introduce home testing/self-testing for cervical screening  
         Make marketing communication an integral part of the NHS England core 

offer because of the success of our campaigns and we know that they can be 
very effective in terms of reaching people from different languages using 
different channels 

         We are currently working on developing pathways into cancer screening for 
people experiencing homelessness. 

  
In response to questions: 
  

         We offer both screening programs to people with severe mental illness and 
forensic secure units across London. 

         We commission a specialist cervical screening service for victims of sexual 
violence. 

         Our cervical cancer screening campaign, which we ran last year, featured 
specific messaging targeting transgender and non-binary people via their 
community platforms. Transgender people who change their sex to male will 
not be invited automatically to screening so there has been an associated 
piece of work over the past three to five years, working with primary care, to 
ensure that they either invite themselves or the GP surgery invites their 
transgender and non-binary patients to screening. 

  
The Chair thanked Dr Jo Ruwende for attending and answering questions. 



 

4 

  
6  ESTATE CHALLENGES AT ST HELIER HOSPITAL (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Chair invited James Blythe (Managing Director for Epsom and St Helier), and 
Andrew Asbury (Group Chief Infrastructure, Facilities and Environment Officer) to 
update to the panel on the estate challenges.  
James Blythe talked the Panel through the slides. 
  
Testament to the work of the Estates team and of our clinical teams that we have a 
CQC Good rating in the context of these very significant challenges. 
  
We're developing several strategies, including a Group Sustainability Strategy to help 
us achieve NHS Net Zero target, and a Group Estate Strategy which will bring 
together our plans for the estate for the next five to ten years. 
  
Since 2020, approximately £30million has been spent specifically on addressing 
some of these estates challenges and we are planning on spending another £7-
8million this year.  
  
The Building Your Future Hospitals program is the reconfiguration of 
Epsom & St Helier to consolidate six major acute services into a new specialist 
emergency care hospital based in Sutton. This is part of the Government's new 
hospitals program. 
  
In response to questions from Panel Members, the Managing Director for Epsom & 
St Helier stated: 
  

         Following the Secretary of State commitment that the ‘Building Your Future 
Hospitals’ programme will “now proceed and be fully funded” and it will be 
delivered by 2030, we can now proceed with enabling works.  

         We believe the presentation given supplies all the information requested from 
Members, including the impact of disrepair on patients, staff, and safety.  

         Outline business case approval has not yet been given – We need to discuss 
the future configuration and phasing with the national New Hospitals 
Programme.  

         New configuration allows us to bring 24/7 urgent treatment and there is 
evidence the consolidation of acute services improves quality and patient 
experience. We will keep urgent treatment centres at St Helier and at Epsom 
and at the specialist emergency care hospital.  

         Aim to keep 85% of patient contact at St Helier. For older people typically they 
will have a significant number of outpatient services. 

         Capital Estates Plan reviewed yearly. 
         The board recently approved a green plan for Epsom & St Helier and are 

therefore in the process of establishing a group sustainability team to help with 
the plans across all our sites to deliver Net Zero. 

         Covid pandemic showed how important ventilation, space, single room 
numbers and modern ward configuration are.  

  



 

5 

  
7  WORK PROGRAMME - TO FOLLOW (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Executive Director for Adult Social Care, Integrated Care and Public Health 
updated the Panel on what was agreed at the topic workshop discussion. 
All the topics put forward for the coming year were agreed except for vaping and 
substance misuse. Topics agreed were: 
  
St Helier updates - Request that James Blythe and his colleagues return with 
updates on the status of the planned new build and capital repairs to the St Helier 
building. It was requested that a further update is presented near the end of the year 
(six months after tonight). 
  
The Panel would like to undertake several visits to St Helier hospital to look at the 
state of disrepair.  
  
Men's and women's health - The focus for women will include the menopause, 
gynaecological health, and breast cancer, with a focus on prevention, as well as 
younger people and how they are prepared for the menopause.  
The focus for men will be on prostate cancer, heart health and possibly one other 
topic such as bowel cancer which was just discussed just now and again looking at 
prevention, treatment, and the rates of testing for that client group. 
  
Wilson Wellbeing Hub and the Rowans and Collier's Wood GP surgery - Report to 
specifically cover the timeline for delivering those services and what the clinical 
models will be. There was also request from our young inspector around the Wilson 
Wellbeing Hub, around how the service is linked to Children's Mental Health Services 
and what services will be available to young people. 
  
Adult Social Care's Home Care contract - We provide eight and a half thousand 
hours of home care a week to approximately 1500 people a year in Merton, at a cost 
of between £10-12million. We are going through a procurement exercise now to 
implement a new model in October, and it was agreed that model would be looked at 
in the new year.  
  
Carers Strategy 2021-2026 - we've got a high number of informal carers in Merton 
that provide a huge amount of unpaid care to their neighbours, friends and loved 
ones and the panel agreed they would like to scrutinise the strategy. 
  
Task group - a look at the Care Quality Assurance preparedness now that adult 
social care is part of the quality assurance regime.  
  
  


